IN THE MATTER OF THE JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF CLINTON AND THE CITY OF IRON JUNCTION DESIGNATING AN UNINCORPORATED AREA AS IN NEED OF ORDERLY ANNEXATION AND CONFERRING JURISDICTION OVER SAID AREA TO THE MINN-ESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD PURSUANT TO M.S. 414.0325

JOINT RESOLUTION
FOR ORDERLY ANNEXATION

The Township of Clinton and the City of Iron Junction hereby jointly agree to the following:

1. That the following described area in Clinton Township is subject to orderly annexation pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 414.0325, and the parties hereto designate this area for orderly annexation, to-wit:

That part of the SW_4^1 of the NE_4^1 , Sec. 15, T57N, R18W, lying easterly of a line drawn parallel to and 100' easterly of, the center line of the easterly DM&IR track:

AND

The W $\frac{1}{2}$ of the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of the NE $\frac{1}{4}$, Sec. 15, T57N, R18W:

AND

The E_{2}^{1} of the SE_{4}^{1} of the NE_{4}^{1} , Sec. 15, T57N, R18W, St. Louis County, Minnesota

- 2. That the Town Board of the Township of Clinton and the City Council of the City of Iron Junction, upon passage of this resolution and upon the acceptance by the Municipal Board, confer jurisdiction upon the Municipal Board over the various provisions contained in the agreement.
- 3. That these certain properties abut the City of Iron Junction and the annexation is in the best interests of the area proposed for annexation.
- 4. Both the Town of Clinton and the City of Iron Junction agree that no alteration of the stated boundaries of this agreement is appropriate. Furthermore, each party agrees that no consideration by the Municipal Board is necessary.

Upon receipt of this resolution, passed and adopted by each party, the Municipal Board may review and comment, but shall, within thirty (30) days, order the annexation in accordance with the terms of this joint resolution.

Approved by the Town of Clinton this 9th day of way, 1990.

Town of Clinton

Town Board Chai

Town Board Clerk

Approved by the City of Iron Junction this <u>Ind</u>day of <u>April</u>, 1990.

Lee Geterkon

Mayor

01 - ---

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the Resolution passed by the Iron Junction City Council and the Clinton Town Board as of May 9, 1990.

Deverly Keterson

